“BTA Bank”, the JSC “Alliance Bank” and a subsidiary of the JSC “BTA Bank” the JSC “TEMIRBANK”
(these banks have violated the capital adequacy ratios at the date of the review).

Scenario of Changing the Foreign Exchange Rate
In the structure of foreign currency claims and liabilities of the banks the largest unit weight belongs

to the claims and liabilities in the USD. As of 01.10.2009 the shares of these indicators were 84.2% and
80.7% respectively. Due to this, the stress testing was done on the basis of the open FX position of the USD.

The scenarios under consideration analyzed 10%, 20% and 30% increase of the foreign exchange

rate of the KZT/USD. If on 01.10.2009 the foreign exchange rate of the KZT/USD was 150.95, then the
scenarios implied its increase up to 166.0, 181.1 and 196.2. In addition to this, due to the changes of the
credit risk, the provisions increased by 20% from the difference between the actual amount of assets and the
amount  received as the result of calculations.

Figure 2

Stress-testing as of October 1, 2009  (Impairment of
Real Estate) on All Banks

Stress-testing as of October 1, 2009  (Impairment of
Real Estate) Excluding 3 Banks

-928,8

-1 327,0

-1 845,3

-2 316,6

-0,116 -0,166 -0,198
-0,229-0,079

-0,112 -0,156 -0,196

-2 400

-1 900

-1 400

-900

-400
Actual

data
-10% -20% -30%

K
ZT

 b
ln

.

-1

-0,6

-0,2

ra
tio

Equity , KZT bln

Adequacy  ratio k1-1 (min reg. value = 0,06;0,05)

Adeqaucy  ratio k2 (min reg. value = 0,12;0,10)

302,8
657,3

1 058,9
1 340,3

0,019
0,049

0,08
0,111

0,038

0,082

0,133

0,168

0

500

1 000

1 500

2 000

2 500

Actual
data

-10% -20% -30%

K
ZT

 b
ln

.

0

0,04

0,08

0,12

0,16

0,2

кr
at

io

Equity, KZT bln
Adequacy ratio k1-1 (min reg. value = 0,06;0,05)
Adeqaucy ratio k2 (min reg. value = 0,12;0,10)

Source: FSA

The results of stress testing showed that the increase of the foreign exchange rate of the USD by

10% of the capital adequacy ratios will be fulfilled by all the banks (excluding three banks). In case of
increasing the foreign exchange rate by 20%, the к2 ratio will be violated additionally by 1 bank, by 30%,

Figure 1
Stress-testing as of October 1, 2009 (Devaluation of

Tenge against USD) on All Banks
Stress-testing as of October 1, 2009 (Devaluation of

Tenge against USD) Excluding 3 Banks
1 340,3 1 276,9 1 213,5 1 150,1

0,111
0,1 0,09

0,08

0,168 0,160 0,152 0,144

0
100
200
300
400
500
600
700
800
900

1 000
1 100
1 200
1 300
1 400

Actual data -10% -20% -30%

K
ZT

 b
ln

.

0

0,04

0,08

0,12

0,16

ra
tio

-928,8

-1 086,8 -1 244,8 -1 402,7

-0,056

-0,141 -0,148
-0,154

-0,039

-0,092
-0,106 -0,119

-1 600
-1 500
-1 400
-1 300
-1 200
-1 100
-1 000

-900
-800
-700
-600
-500
-400
-300
-200
-100

0

Actual data -10% -20% -30%

K
Zt

 b
ln

-0,18

-0,14

-0,1

-0,06

-0,02

ra
tio

Equity , KZT bln Equity , KZT bln
Adequacy  ratio k1-1 (min reg. value = 0,06;0,05) Adequacy  ratio k1-1 (min reg. value = 0,06;0,05)

Adeqaucy  ratio k2 (min reg. value = 0,12;0,10)Adeqaucy  ratio k2 (min reg. value = 0,12;0,10)

Source: FSA

Financial Stability Report of Kazakhstan, December 2009 60

the к1 ratio is violated additionally by 3 banks.
Scenario of Changing  Real Estate Prices
When evaluating the financial situation of the banking sector, the considered scenario assumed real

estate devaluation by 10-30%. The calculation took into consideration mortgages (secured by the real estate),
which as of 1.10.2009 comprised 39.3% of the total loan portfolio of the banks.  In case of devaluation of the
real estate on mortgages by certain percent, banks are assumed to add provisions in the amount of
devaluation.

As the result of devaluation of real estate by 10-30% on mortgage loans secured by the real estate